

**Court of Appeals No. 73108-4-1**

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS - STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

**GREGORY H. KIRSCH,**  
Appellant,

v.

**CRANBERRY FINANCIAL, LLC,**  
a Delaware Limited Liability Company

Defendant/Respondent.

2016 JUN 19 PM 1:31  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**K. GARL LONG, WSBA #13569**  
Attorney for Appellant  
1215 S. Second Street, Suite A  
Mount Vernon, WA 98273  
(360) 336-3322

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER THE PARTIES AND THE SUBJECT MATTER, IT SHOULD HAVE RESOLVED THE DAMAGES CLAIM ON THE MERITS .....1**

**II. CRANBERRY HAD FULL KNOWLEDGE OF THE DAMAGES CLAIM.....2**

**III. LITIGATION IS TO BE DECIDED ON THE MERITS; NOT ON PLEADING TECHNICALITIES.....4**

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY NOT CONSIDERING THE LACK OF PREJUDICE.....7**

**V. ALLOWING AMENDMENT OF THE COMPLAINT WILL NOT PREJUDICE CRANBERRY.....8**

**VI. NEITHER CR 60 NOR A SUMMARY JUDGMENT DECISION PREVENT TRIAL ON THE MERITS.....11**

**VII. CONCLUSION.....14**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229, 65 S.Ct. 631, 89 L.Ed. 911 (1945).....	6
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690</i> , 100 Wash.2d 343, 349, 670 P.2d 240 (1983) .....	9,11
<i>Ennis v. Ring</i> , 56 Wn.2d 465, 353 P.2d 950 (1959).....	9
<i>Estate of Randmel v. Pounds</i> , 38 Wn.App. 401,685 P.2d 638 (1984).....	13
<i>Herron v. Tribune</i> , 108 Wash.2d 162, 165-66, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	8
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 19. Wn.2d 300, 142 P.2d 492 (1943).....	11
<i>Kathryn Learner Family Trust v. Wilson</i> , 183 Wn.App. 494, 500, 333 P.3d 552, 556 (Div. 3 2014).....	2
<i>Tagliani v. Colwell</i> , 10 Wn.App. 227, 517 P.2d 207(1973).....	8,13

### Federal Cases

<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 83 S.Ct. 227, 9 L.Ed.2d 222 (1962).....	13
--	----

### Statutes

RCW 4.36.240.....	4
-------------------	---

### Rules

CR 1.....	12,19
CR 15(a).....	4

CR 60 .....	12-13
CR 70.....	1-7,12
RAP 1.2.....	4
RAP 2.4(a) .....	4
RAP 18.22.....	4
